

## Personal Information Collection Statement (PICS)

Personal Data that you voluntary submit on the website of Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada Singapore Branch ("Sun Life Singapore#", "us", "we" or "our") will be used by Sun Life Singapore to contact you pursuant to your request. Sun Life Singapore may use, store, process, disclose and/or transfer your Personal Data within the Sun Life groups of companies, external service providers, distributors, agents, regulatory and other governmental authorities, court of law, for any purpose in connection with your request, providing services to you, for risk management purposes, or to comply with its obligations under law and regulations. Where you have elected to be contacted to receive marketing and promotional information from us, we or our agents will contact you via the contact information provided by you, to inform you on our products, services, events and other marketing activities which may be of interest to you. In this regard, you agree that we may contact you via the telephone number you have provided us, even if you have listed the same telephone number under the Do Not Call Registry.

Sun Life Singapore will handle your Personal Data in accordance with the Personal Data Protection Act 2012 (No.26 of 2012) ("PDPA"). "Personal Data" is defined in the PDPA. If you have any query, please email <a href="mailto:clientforlife.sg@sunlife.com">clientforlife.sg@sunlife.com</a>.

Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada is an insurance company federally incorporated in Canada with OSFI Institution Code F380 and its registered office at 1 York Street, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 0B6. It is regulated by Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions, Canada. The Sun Life group of companies operates under the "Sun Life" name. Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada Singapore Branch (UEN T19FC0132B) is registered with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority of Singapore as a foreign company, with its registered office at 50 Raffles Place, #26-04 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623. It is licensed and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. The Singapore Branch of Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada may be referred to as "Sun Life Singapore" strictly for marketing and branding purposes only, and no legal significance is expressed or implied.